Government of Jammu and Kashmir. Cooperatives Department Civil Secretariat

Subject:- Constitution of Committee for Merger of all Cooperative Banks functioning in J&K.

Government Order No. 07-Coop of 2020 D a t e d:- 26-02-2020

Sanction is hereby accorded to the constitution of Committee comprising of the following for Merger of all the Cooperatives Banks functioning in J&K:-

1	Registrar Cooperative Societies J&n	Chairman
2	Representative from the Finance Department not below the rank of special Secretary.	Member
3	Representative from the Department of Law Justice and parliamentary Affairs not below the rank of Special Secretary.	Member
4	Joint Registrar (Special) Cooperative Societies, Jammu.	Member
5	Joint Registrar (Special Cooperative Societies, Kashmir.	Mc nber
6	Representative from the Reserve Bank of India.	Member
7.	Representative from NABARD	Member

The terms of reference of Committee shall be to explore the feasibility for merger of the Banks by taking into consideration the financial position of the Cooperative Banks functioning in J&K, assess the requirement of capital infusion, human resource issues, physical and financial assets and liabilities and recommend to the Government the modus operandi for merger of these banks.

The committee shall submit its report to this Department within a period of one month.

By order of the Government of Jammu and Kashmir.

Sd-(Abdul Majid Bhat)

Secretary to Government Cooperatives Department

Dated:-26-02-2020

No:- Coop/B&F/UT/43/2019

Copy for information to the:-

- 1. Joint Secretary (J&K) Ministry of Home Affairs, Government, New Delhi.
- 2. Registrar, Cooperative Societies, J&K Jammu.
- 3. Representative from the Finance Department.

- 4. Representative from the Department of Law Justice & Parliamentary Affairs.
- 5. Concerned Officers.
- 6. Joint Registrar (Special) Cooperative Societies, Jammu.

7. KRegistrar (Special) Cooperative Societies, Karkoniv.

- 8. OSD, to Advisor (F) Cooperative Department for information.
- 9. Pvt. Secretary to Secretary to Government Cooperatives Department for information of the Secretary.
- 10. P.A to Additional Secretary to Government Cooperatives Department for information of the Additional Secretary.
- 11. In-charge Website for uploading of Govt. order on Departmental Website
 - 12. Representative from the Reserve Bank of India.
- 13. Representative from NABARD.
- 14. Government order file (w.2.s.c).

Under Secretary to G vernment Cooperatives Department.

٠,